## **RESOLUTION NO. 2018-9**

## BOROUGH OF RED LION YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WHEREAS, Chapter 7, Part 5 of the Red Lion Borough Code of Ordinances authorizes the Borough Council of the Borough of Red Lion to adopt by resolution rules and regulations concerning the key lock box system; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council adopted a Resolution in October of 2011 adopting certain rules and regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council wishes to adopt additional rules and regulations to provide waivers from all or part(s) of the requirements contained in Chapter 7, Part 5; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED and it is hereby resolved by the Borough Council of the Borough of Red Lion, York County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session assembled, that the Borough of Red Lion hereby authorizes the grant of waivers from all or part(s) of the requirements contained in Chapter 7, Part 5 upon written request by the property owner and a showing of undue hardship, unique circumstances or legal pre-emption. Action on such requests shall be presented to and approved or disapproved by Borough Council.

ADOPTED this 10th day of September, 2018.

RED LION BOROUGH COUNCIL

Attest:

Secretary

1 | 1

RY

Council President